

**RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
CLERK'S OFFICE**

Feb 24, 2017, 10:01 am

**RECEIVED ELECTRONICALLY**

Supreme Court No. 94171-8

Court of Appeals No. 74115-2-1

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

Viewcrest Condominium Association,

Plaintiff/Petitioner,

v.

Brenda L. Robertson,

Defendant/Respondent.

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT BRENDA ROBERTSON TO  
PETITION FOR DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

---

**David Tarshes, WSBA #13658**  
**NORTHWEST JUSTICE PROJECT**  
401 Second Ave S. Suite 407  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
Phone: (206) 464-1519  
Fax: (206) 682-7033  
Email: [davidt@nwjustice.org](mailto:davidt@nwjustice.org)  
Attorney for Defendant/Respondent  
Brenda L. Robertson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT .....	3
A. RCW 6.23.110(4) Protects Homeowners During the Redemption Period.....	3
B. The Purported Danger to Condominium Associations Posited by Viewcrest Does Not Exist and Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	7
C. Viewcrest’s Desire to Reverse the Court of Appeals’ Decision Does Not Raise an Issue of Substantial Public Interest.....	9
1. The Plain Language of RCW 64.34.364(2) Permits Foreclosure of the Lien, But Does Not Affect Possession Following Foreclosure.....	10
2. The Policies Governing Interpretation of Homestead Statutes Confirm the Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Statutes. ....	13
3. The Condominium Act’s Legislative History Confirms the Court of Appeals Properly Applied the Statutes. ....	14
4. Viewcrest’s Reliance on Other Statutory Provisions Does Not Assist It. ....	16
IV. CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Washington State Cases</u></b>	
<i>Byrne v. Ackerlund</i> , 108 Wn.2d 445, 739 P.2d 1138 (1987).....	11
<i>Capital Inv. Corp. v. King Cnty.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 216, 47 P.3d 161 (2002).....	11
<i>City of Algona v. Sharp</i> , 30 Wn. App. 837, 638 P.2d 627 (1982).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Damascus Milk Co. v. Morriss</i> , 1 Wn. App. 501, 463 P.2d 212 (1969).....	11
<i>Fed. Intermediate Credit Bank of Spokane v. O/S Sablefish</i> , 111 Wn.2d 219, 758 P.2d 494 (1988).....	11, 13
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Everett v. Tiffany</i> , 40 Wn.2d 193, 242 P.2d 169 (1952).....	6, 7, 12, 17
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer</i> , 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	13
<i>In re Wieber</i> , 182 Wn.2d 919, 347 P.3d 41 (2015).....	13
<i>Krueger v. Tippett</i> , 155 Wn. App. 216, 229 P.3d 866 (2010).....	11
<i>Macumber v. Shafer</i> , 96 Wn.2d 568, 637 P.2d 645 (1981).....	13
<i>O.S.T. ex rel. G.T and E.S. v. Regence BlueShield</i> , 181 Wn.2d 691, 335 P.3d 416 (2014).....	13
<i>Pease v. Stephens</i> , 173 Wash. 12, 21 P.2d 294 (1933) .....	6
<i>Perkins v. La Varne</i> , 171 Wash. 240, 17 P.2d 857 (1933) .....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Pinebrook Homeowners Ass'n v. Owen</i> , 48 Wn. App. 424, 739 P.2d 110 (1987).....	14
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	8
<i>S.D. Deacon Corp. v. Gaston Bros. Excavating, Inc.</i> , 150 Wn. App. 87, 206 P.3d 689 (2009).....	11
<i>Sauter v. Houston Cas. Co.</i> , 168 Wn. App. 348, 276 P.3d 358 (2012).....	12
<i>Slyfield v. Willard</i> , 43 Wash. 179, 86 P. 392 (1906) .....	4
<i>State ex rel. Fed. Land Bank of Spokane v. Superior Ct.</i> , 169 Wash. 286, 13 P.2d 890 (1932) .....	6
<i>State ex rel. White v. Douglas</i> , 6 Wn.2d 356, 107 P.2d 593 (1940).....	6
<i>State v. Barbee</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 386 P.3d 729, 733 (2017).....	10
<i>State v. Teuscher</i> , 111 Wn.2d 486, 761 P.2d 49 (1988).....	11
<i>Swanson v. Graham</i> , 27 Wn.2d 590, 179 P.2d 288 (1947).....	11
<i>Sweet v. O'Leary</i> , 88 Wn. App. 199, 944 P.2d 414 (1997).....	17
<i>Tellevik v. Real Property Known as 6717 100<sup>th</sup> St. S.W. Located in Pierce Cnty.</i> , 83 Wn. App. 366, 921 P.2d 1088 (1996).....	18
<i>Union Cent. Life Ins. Co. v. Fischer</i> , 169 Wash. 75, 13 P.2d 889 (1932) .....	6, 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>Federal Cases</u></b>	
<i>Borowski v. BNC Mtg., Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4522253 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 27, 2013).....	11
<i>In re Cunningham</i> , 163 B.R. 593 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 1994).....	13
<i>In re Longey</i> , 2008 WL 2074041 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. May 14, 2008).....	11
<i>Mistretta v. U.S.</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	12
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
Const. Art. XIX, § 1.....	3
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
RCW 6.13.010 .....	4
RCW 6.13.040 .....	4
RCW 6.13.070 .....	4, 12, 15
RCW 6.13.080 .....	4, 5, 15, 16
RCW 6.21.120 .....	17
RCW 6.23.020 .....	5
RCW 6.23.060 .....	17
RCW 6.23.110 .....	passim
RCW 61.24.060 .....	8
RCW 64.32.200 .....	16, 17
RCW 64.34.264 .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 64.34.364 .....	passim
RCW 69.50.505 .....	17
 <b><u>Rules</u></b>	
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	1, 7
 <b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (9th ed. 2009).....	11
Northwest Multiple Listing Service, <i>Brokers Report “High Velocity” Market</i> , Feb. 6, 2017, <a href="http://www.northwestmls.com/index.cfm?News-Information">http://www.northwestmls.com/index.cfm?News- Information</a> .....	9
1 Sen. Journal, 51st Leg. Sess., Reg. Sess.(1990).....	15
2 Sen. Journal, 51st Leg., Reg., 1st & 2nd Spec. Sess. (1990).....	15
27 WASH. PRAC., CREDITORS’ REMEDIES – DEBTORS’ RELIEF	11
18 WASH. PRAC., REAL ESTATE .....	11
3 WASHINGTON STATE BAR ASS’N REAL PROPERTY DESKBOOK.....	11
